City of Watertown Request for Action

Watertown City Council
January 24, 2023

Agenda Item: Closure of 402: General Utility Capital Account

Request for Action: To discuss closing the General Utility Capital Fund and transferring the fund balance
into the Water, Sewer, and Stormwater Enterprise Funds.

Employee/Dept.: Maggie Reisdorf, Administrative Services Director

Background:

Historically, the City of Watertown plans for the transfer of enterprise funds from the water, sewer, and storm
funds into the general utility capital fund to fund all planned and approved enterprise capital projects and
purchases.

In 2022, it was been recommended by the city’s financial advisor that the general utility capital fund be closed,
and that the balance within the fund be distributed back into separate water, sewer, and storm capital funds.
This practice will allow for capital projects to be more directly tied to the respective enterprise account.

As part of the budget process, the enterprise accounts plan for the following monetary transfers into the 402:
General Utility Capital Account.

Historical Annual Transfers:

Water Fund to General Utility Capital Fund - $200,000.00
Sewer Fund to General Utility Capital Fund - $200,000.00
Storm Sewer Fund to General Utility Capital Fund - $50,000.00

It is now recommended that the amounts stay the same, but be transferred into a designated capital account for
within each separate enterprise fund.

402: Utility Capital Fund Account Balance:
Over the years, transfers from the water, sewer and storm sewer accounts have built up the general utility
capital account.

This fund currently has a balance of $2,305,728.61

Transfer Scenario:

There are different distribution scenarios that the City Council could consider as it relates to how to separate the
402: Utility Capital Fund Account balance. A couple scenarios discussed at the staff level include separating the
funds based on the historical percentage transferred in each year: 44% (water), 44% (sewer) and 12% (storm
sewer). Another scenario included looking at future capital needs within each department.

Staff reviewed both scenarios and after reviewing the capital needs within each department: water, sewer, and
storm sewer, staff is recommending using the scenario that bases the transfer dollar amounts on those future
capital needs. The following transfers are recommended based on the Capital Improvement Plan (in the
attachments):




Water Capital Fund —
A transfer of $780,728.61 from Utility Capital Account

Sewer Capital Fund —
A transfer in $1,350,000.00 from Utility Capital Account

Storm Capital Fund -
A transfer in $175,000.00 from Utility Capital Account

Recommendation:

The Administrative Services Director is recommending that the City Council consider approving Resolution
#2023-04 that would direct staff to close the 402: Utility Capital Fund account and transfer the balance back into
the separate water, sewer, and stormwater fund accounts as recommended above.

Motion Type:
Simple majority vote of members present.

Requested Action/Motion:
“I make a motion to adopt Resolution #2023-04 approving the closure of a fund and the transfer of monetary
funds”.

Attachments:
Resolution #2023-04
Enterprise Capital Improvement Plan.




CITY OF WATERTOWN

RESOLUTION #2023-04 APPROVING THE CLOSURE OF A FUND AND THE
TRANSFER OF MONETARY FUNDS

WHEREAS, the City has the following funds to be closed

Close fund Transfer Into fund
General Utility Capital Fund Water Capital Fund
Sewer Capital Fund
Storm Sewer Capital Fund

WHEREAS, effective January 24, 2023, the City wishes to close the General Capital Utility
Fund and transfer the balance in determined amounts into separate water, sewer,
and stormwater capital fund accounts; and

WHEREAS, the General Capital Utility Account has served its purpose and it has been
recommended moving forward by the city’s financial advisor to maintain separate
utility capital accounts for water, sewer and stormwater.

WHEREAS, transferring these funds into the water, sewer and stormwater capital funds will
allow for the closure of the above-mentioned General Utility Fund; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council that the General Utility Fund
be approved for closure and the balance transferred to the
separate funds as recommended.

Adopted by the City Council on this 24" day of January 2023.













Sewer Fund
Starting Balance - 2023

Revenue
Sewer Fund Transfer
Bonds

Total Revenue

Expenditures

Sterling Jet Vac

Televising Camera

Utilities for Street Mill & Overlay
WWTP SCADA system

Kubota RTV 1100 Replacement
Generator - Reo Road Lift Station
Generator - Tuscany Lift Station

I/l Reduction Grant Program

4" Diesel Trailered Pump (New)
1/2 Ton Pick Up

Accounting Software Replacement
Trunk Gravity Sewer Extension
Elimate Newton Ave Lift Station
Sanitary Sewer manhole rehabilitation
Forest Hills Sanitary Access

Total Expenditures

Ending Balance

2023

$1,750,000.00

$350,000.00
$0.00
$350,000.00

$0.00
$250,000.00
$21,000.00
$70,000.00
$17,500.00
$30,000.00
$25,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$80,000.00
$50,000.00
$543,500.00

$1,556,500.00

2024

$1,556,500.00

$350,000.00
$0.00
$350,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$21,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$75,000.00
$0.00
$50,000.00
$0.00

$1,167,000.00

$100,000.00
$82,400.00
$0.00

$1,495,400.00

$411,100.00

2025

$411,100.00

$350,000.00
$0.00
$350,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$14,500.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$75,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$30,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$84,872.00
$0.00
$204,372.00

$556,728.00

2026

$556,728.00

$350,000.00
$0.00
$350,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$22,833.50
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$75,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$87,418.00
$0.00
$185,251.50

$721,476.50

2027

$721,476.50

$350,000.00
$0.00
$350,000.00

$750,000.00
$0.00
$23,518.50
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$75,000.00
$52,700.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$90,041.00
$0.00
$991,259.50

$80,217.00



Sanitary Sewer Fund

Starting Balance - 2023

Revenue
Sewer Fund Transfer
Total Revenue

Expenditures

Filtration Basin Riverpoint

Track Skid Stear for Storm Sewer (New)
Pond/Storm Sewer Maintenance
Forest Hills Drainage Issues

Total Expenditures

Ending Balance

2023

$275,000.00

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$50,000.00
$0.00
$40,000.00
$40,000.00
$130,000.00

$195,000.00

2024

$195,000.00

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$0.00
$70,000.00
$41,200.00
$0.00
$111,200.00

$133,800.00

2025

$133,800.00

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$42,436.00
$0.00
$42,436.00

$141,364.00

2026

$141,364.00

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$43,709.00
$0.00
$43,709.00

$147,655.00

2027

$147,655.00

$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$45,020.00
$0.00
$45,020.00

$152,635.00



